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Dear Sir

DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION NO. 2007/783 FOR PROPOSED

! ‘
E - b SEP 2007
ERECTION OF A NEW RETAINING WALL AT LOT 12, DP 736099, E :

MR

73 LANTANA AVENUE, WHEELER HEIGHTS S

We are the owners of 75B Lantana Avenue, Wheeler Heights and the two proposed
retaining walls are on the eastern boundary of our property and the subject property.

We strongly object to this DA as it will impact significantly on our property and the
neighbouring properties who share right of carriageway of our driveway. We also
object to the fact that we were not informed of Retaining Wall 1 until it was partially
built.

We enclose a Fencing Notice which was issued by the applicant to the previous
owners of our house for a 1.8m high treated pine fence on the boundary. The
applicant made no mention of any retaining walls in the notice.

We are particularly concerned with the height of the retaining walls as the applicant
has already attempted to build a 1.8m fence on top of Retaining Wall 1 without our
knowledge or agreement. This brings the total height of the wall to 2.8m on our side
which is totally unacceptable.

The applicant has also neglected to mention in his Statement of Environmental Effects
the following points:

= The intended retaining walls would increase the natural level of the land on
the subject property by Im. This is of particular concern to us. We are aware
that the applicant intends to build a two storey home on top of this built up
land on the eastern side of our house and that would significantly affect our
privacy, daylight and views and would overshadow our property.

® The retaining walls would create a considerable flooding, drainage and
landslip risk to our property. The applicant intends to build a driveway on top
of at lease one of retaining walls and we are concerned about any collapse of
the wall onto our property in heavy storms and rains. We have already



experienced flooding and drainage issues as a result of stormwater runoff from
the applicant’s property. There does not appear to be adequate provision in
the plans for stormwater runoff into the public stormwater system.

The height and setback of the retaining walls do not comply with Warringah LEP
Schedules guidelines. According to the Schedules the retaining walls contravene the
following:

* Retaining Walls: Any retaining wall be no higher than 900mm above ground
level and located at least 900mm from the boundary of our property on the
applicant’s side.

* Fence: Any boundary fence between our properties should be no higher than
1.8m above natural ground level.

* Earthworks/Landfill: should be no more than a maximum depth of 200mm
from the natural ground level. The applicant is proposing 1000mm of landfill.

* Driveways and Pathways: may not be elevated or suspended above natural
ground level. The applicant informed us that he intends to build a driveway
on top of the retaining wall.

We enclose photographs which show partially buiit Retaining Wall 1 from our
property as well as photos of the location of proposed Retaining Wall 2 from our
courtyard and our house.

We do not agree to any retaining walls on or within 900mm of our boundary and ask
that partially built Retaining Wall 1 be removed and replaced with a 1.8m fence as
agreed in the Fencing Notice.

We also ask that any components of any retaining walls, including excavation and
associated drainage be located wholly within the subject property.

Yours sincerely A

Th o, ) .
KCiagice, e

Rachel and Lorenzo Cernecca



(Y

Background

We bought our house and moved in on 2 April 2007. On 4 and 5 March 2007, the
previous owners of our house signed a Fencing Notice (enclosed) which was issued
by the applicant for a 1.8m high treated timber fence on the boundary line of our
properties.

We were aware of the notice when we bought our house and were happy for the fence
to go ahead.

In July 2007, the applicant arranged for the fence to be built by his friend but did not
advise us that Retaining Wall 1 would be build immediately beneath the fence. Once
building of the fence began, we noticed that a portion of this fence contained a large
retaining wall. We were never informed of this, nor did we agree to it being
constructed.

We realised that the 1m high retaining wall, along with the 1.8m fence above it,
would result in an unsightly 2.8m wall on one side of our driveway which would
create overshadowing and a dark, shadowy driveway. We spoke to the applicant and
told him that we were unhappy with the structure but he was unwilling to reduce the
height of the structure. We, along with several other neighbours whose properties
adjoin the driveway, complained to the Council and the Council advised that it was an
illegal structure and would require a Development Application.

In early August, the applicant spoke to us and offered to reduce the combined height
of the fence and Retaining Wall 1 from 2.8m to 1.8m by reducing the size of the fence
erected immediately above the retaining wall from 1.8m to 0.8m. He said that the
fence would be too low on his side and was concerned about his childrens’ safety but
that he would agree to do this. He did not offer to reduce the height of the retaining
wall.

We agreed to this compromise in good faith (see enclosed letter), believing that
Retaining Wall ! was the only retaining wall the applicant was intending to build.

During this discussion, the applicant failed to mention that he was also intending to
build Retaining Wall 2. It was not until we saw the DA application that we noticed
Retaining Wall 2. We are concerned that the applicant may again try to put a fence on
top of the retaining wall, resulting in another 2.8m high wall, which again, would be
unacceptable.

We are disappointed that the applicant withheld this information from us. Had we
known this, we would have never agreed to the compromise regarding Retaining
Wall I and as a result, we now withdraw our agreement as we are concerned that the
applicant will then go ahead and build a higher fence behind the existing fence
effectively creating a 2.8m wall on our side.
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FENCING NOTICE
{Dividing Fences Act 1991)
“To: CI ZAHA W) H 25 e, 158 LAavTANA AVE ~ COLLAROY PLATEAY
{Name) {Address)® *{Name and address of adjoining land owner)

ad THERZ INE DiCecon
The fencing workgésgw balowiis required be!weensour adjoining properties. | would be pleased if you would share the cost as shown.

From: Ud)h(\ ?«{""-QY.S T3 LAWTANA AUE Coig AMI\\MEA‘\) .
{Neme} (Address)

Abolled 1/2/o
%

{Date) *

Proposal:
1. Properties affectad (stroot address):

a A THBLAWNYANA AVE ownedby 3 JO hn Pﬂl‘f'@fj
b B_T1S & LAVTANA AVE  ownedby__(CARAHAM -
c. C owmed by

A T e

2. Position of fencing work (on boundsry line, or 36 shown on attached plan)
O BmoyDid  hakde

3. Fencing work propased to be carried out (include length, height and type of materials)
132 m Lona_x 1'$wn Nigh g w. Tm_a%eci?iiﬁ‘ﬁmgg_g‘
..

e

4. Estimated cost: § @ & ‘%3
5. Sharing of cost ( $57
a <0 "-'je virary-ford

CITTompteter—-OR--

b. {insert other optiors) as TANY e L OF 7.'58 15 mk wa}jr -hf\m"sp.. 5'@”‘25 ,_ '
+heic propeiby —dhayg will allow e $z,‘ as pvt o Siersent

If you agree to this proposal, please complete the form of agreement hereunder and copy {0 me. .

. Property A _
{ agree to the above proposal

M&Lgf /fz/m ~
( (signed) {dated)

) e Ve 4 e ‘ S
e <37

C\Documents and Settingsimesses WARRINGAH\Local Bettings\Temporary Intemet Files\OLKS5C\The Dividing Fences Act.doc



Lorenzo & Rachel Cemecca
758 Lantana Avenue
COLLAROY PLATEAU NSW 2097

4 August 2007

John Peters
73 Lantana Avenue
COLLAROY PLATEAU NSW 2097

Dear John

RE: FENCE AND RETAINING WALL ON BOUNDARY OF 73 & 75B
LANTANA AVENUE, COLLAROY PLATEAU

We refer to our recent discussion and confirm that we have no issue with the part of
the fence containing the retaining wall on the following conditions:

* The combined height of the fence and the retaining wall is no greater than
1.8 metres from the ground on our side of the boundary and that it
corresponds with the rest of the fence on our side.

*  Qur costs towards half of the fence are made for the fence only and that we
not bear any of the costs of the retaining wall.

* Both the fence and retaining wall are approved by Warringah Council.

We enclose a cheque for $2095.00 for our half payment of the fencing completed so
far. Could we please have a receipt for this payment.

“We have also received a quote of $350.00 from Darren Farrow to complete the
remainder of the fencing. This means our payment for our half of the remaining fence
is $175.00 which we will pay on completton.

Regards

i.orenzo and Rachel
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